Form PTO-1584 1-31-92	06-28-20		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COM Patent and Tradema marks:
	1017633		thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	6/15/01	2. Name and add	ress of receiving party(ies):
Yunquan Chen	• (· · · ·	Name: VSM Me	dTech Ltd.
Anton Bogdan Zorn Kevin Daryl Strange		Internal Address:	976
		Street Address: 15	00 – 675 West Hastings Street
		City: Vancouver	State: British Columbia, CANADA ZIP: V6
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? o Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance:         X Assignment       o Merger         o Security Agreement       o Change of Name         o Other			
Execution Date: <u>May 29, 2001 and May 30, 2001</u>		Additio	nal name(s) & addresses attached? o Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):			09/882908
If this document is being filed together with a new applic May 31, 2001 and June 1, 2001	cation, the execution date o	f the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)		B. Pate	nt No.(s)
	Additional numbers attach	ned? o Yes X No	
<ol> <li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li> </ol>			6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>1</u>
			7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41). <u>\$40.00</u>
Name: <u>Glenn M. Seager</u>			X Enclosed X Authorized to be charged to deposit
Address: CROMPTON, SEAGER & TUFTE, I 331 Second Avenue South, Suite 895			account any deficiencies in the enclosed fees or credit any overpayment.
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55401-2246			8. Deposit Account Number: <u>50-0413</u>
7/2001 670N 1 00000153 09882908			(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
40.00 OP			
	DO NOT USE TH	IIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.	<u> </u>	Λ	
is a true copy of the original document.		et and any attached et	
Name of Person Signing: <u>Glenn M. Seager</u> Signature: <u>[</u>	the l		Date Jyne 15,200
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, a	ttachments and document:	4 V	1
OMB•No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	Our File	No.: 1019.1101101	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet in	Do not detach th formation to:	is portion	
Commissioner Box Assignme	of Patents and Trademaints	*ks	

Office, Office of Information systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

## PATENT REEL: 011922 FRAME: 0947

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS WE, <u>YUNQUAN CHEN</u>, <u>ANTON BOGDAN ZORN</u>, and <u>KEVIN DARYL STRANGE</u> (hereinafter collectively called the "Assignors"), whose full post office addresses are respectively 277 - 67A Street, Delta, British Columbia, V4L 1L2 Canada, #103 - 2405 West 2nd Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6K 1J5, Canada and 261 Angela Drive, Port Moody, British Columbia, V3H 3X7, Canada are the inventors of certain inventions or improvements described and claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent executed concurrently herewith and entitled:

#### IMPROVED METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR MEASURING BLOOD PRESSURE BY THE OSCILLOMETRIC TECHNIQUE

AND WHEREAS, <u>VSM MEDTECH LTD.</u>, (hereinafter called the "Assignee") whose full post office address is 1500 - 675 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6B 1N2, Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements, and in and to the said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof in any and all countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the Assignors, do hereby, both jointly and severally, sell, assign, transfer and set over to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements and said application, and any and all continuations, divisions, renewals of or substitutes for said application, and in, to and under any and all Letters Patent which may be granted on or as a result thereof, and any reissue or reissues of said Letters Patent; and WE assign to and authorize the Assignee to file in our names applications for Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements in all countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us, had this assignment, sale and transfer not been made;

AND WE hereby covenant that WE have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that WE have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and WE further covenant and agree that WE will, each time request is made and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, in the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, and WE agree to communicate to the Assignee, or its nominees, all known facts respecting said inventions or improvements, said application and said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths, and generally to do everything possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in any and all countries, all at the expense, however, of the Assignee or its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives;

AND WE hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States of America whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest, any and all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements, which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

EXECUTED at <u>Manuary R</u> this 27 day of <u>May</u>, 2001.

YUNOUAN CHEN

### CERTIFICATE OF WITNESS

On this  $2^{\prime\prime}$  day of  $4^{\prime\prime}$ , 200, before me, personally appeared Yunquan Chen, known to me to be one of the individuals who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will and for the purpose therein set forth.

		JOHN CHAO Barrister & Selicitor
	Witness	428 - 1367 W. Browlway Vancouver, B.C. V6H 4A7
1		<b>Phone:</b> 733-1053
EXECUTED at MACULA,	$\underline{BC}$ this $\underline{307}$	$\frac{1}{1}$ day of $\frac{1}{1}$ , $\frac{1}{2}$ , $\frac{1}{2}$
	the	~
ANT	ON BOGDAN ZOR	Ν
CERTIFICATE O		
On this $20$ day of $20$ , 200 Bogdan Zorn, known to me to be one of the instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he for the purpose therein set forth.	O/before me, pers individuals who executed the same of witness	f his own free will and SIMON M. ADAMS Barrister & Solicitor 800 - 885 West Georgia Street Vancouver BC V6C 3H1
		<b>Telephone: (604) 687-5700</b>
EXECUTED at <u>MARCUNES</u> ,,	$\frac{6.C}{5.C}$ this $\underline{0}$ d	
CERTIFICATE OI	F WITNESS	

On this 30 day of 30, 30

Witness

SIMON M. ADAMS Barrister & Solicitor 800 - 885 West Georgia Street Vancouver BC V6C 3H1 Telephone: (604) 687-5700

PATENT REEL: 011922 FRAME: 0949

# STATEMENT OF ACCEPTANCE

The foregoing Assignment is hereby accepted:

VSM MEDTECH LTD.

Title: Executive Vice President Date: May 30, 2001 By: